denominated in US dollars, Singapore dollars, Hong Kong

dollars, Korean won and Japanese yen.

IMPACT ON EQUITY

(EUR thousand) 2012 2013

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 4,564 4,938

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (4,564) (4,938)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 5,868 6,088

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (5,868) (6,088)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 56,693 94,396

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (56,693) (94,396)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 3,969 5,840

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (3,969) (5,840)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 5,294 4,561

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (5,294) (4,561)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of

any other currency against the euro as of December 31,

2012 and December 31, 2013 would not result in a

material impact on equity.

The following table analyzes our sensitivity to a hypothetical

10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the US dollar,

Hong Kong dollar, Korean won and Japanese yen against

the euro at average exchange rates for the years 2012 and

2013. A positive amount indicates an increase in net

earnings.

IMPACT ON NET EARNINGS

(EUR thousand) 2012 2013

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 915 601

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (915) (601)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 644 671

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (644) (671)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 3,630 100,072

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (3,630) (100,072)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 1,400 1,962

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (1,400) (1,962)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 923 485

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (923) (485)

78MARKET RISK DISCLOSURE | MANAGEMENT REPORTASM INTERNATIONAL | STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2013

The significant possible impact on net earnings denominated

in Hong Kong dollar results from the realized and

unrealized gain following the sale of 12% stake in ASMPT.

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any

other currency against the euro at average exchange rates

for the years 2012 and 2013 would not result in a material

impact on net earnings.

Interest risk

The Company is debt free as per December 31, 2013 and

is not exposed to interest rate risk through borrowing

[…]

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 7,512 7,741

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (7,512) (7,741)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 5,965 6,155

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (5,965) (6,155)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 55,740 94,369

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (55,740) (94,369)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 3,969 5,855

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (3,969) (5,855)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 6,898 5,870

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (6,898) (5,870)

A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any other currency against the euro as of December 31, 2012 and

December 31, 2013 would not result in a material impact on equity.

CONTENTS

NOTE 22 | CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 133ASM INTERNATIONAL | STATUTORY ANNUAL REPORT 2013

The following table analyzes the Company’s sensitivity to a hypothetical 10% strengthening and 10% weakening of the

US dollar, Singapore dollar, Hong Kong dollar, Korean won and Japanese yen against the euro at average exchange rates

for the years 2012 and 2013. A positive amount indicates an increase in net earnings.

  IMPACT ON NET EARNINGS

  2012 2013

10% increase of US dollar versus euro 1,433 534

10% decrease of US dollar versus euro (1,433) (534)

10% increase of Singapore dollar versus euro 644 671

10% decrease of Singapore dollar versus euro (644) (671)

10% increase of Hong Kong dollar versus euro 3,630 101,025

10% decrease of Hong Kong dollar versus euro (3,630) (101,025)

10% increase of Korean won versus euro 1,400 2,071

10% decrease of Korean won versus euro (1,400) (2,071)

10% increase of Japanese yen versus euro 1,273 553

10% decrease of Japanese yen versus euro (3,630) (553)

The significant possible impact on net earnings denominated in Hong Kong dollar results from the realized and unrealized gain

following the sale of 12% stake in ASMPT. A hypothetical 10% strengthening or 10% weakening of any other currency

against the euro as of December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2013 would not result in a material impact on net earnings.

Interest Risk

We are not exposed to interest rate risk through our borrowing activities. The Company does not enter into financial

instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. At December 31, 2013